Block 74 Lot 11
AMENDMENT TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

Application No: ZBA-20-007

Applicant: . Zone: R-3
Brian and Amanda Cain, husband and wife

Subject Property:
20 Crestwood Drive, Chatham, New Jersey 07928

Reason for Application:

Applicant is proposing to add a second story addition and reconfigure the existing one car garage
to a two (2) car garage with a small rear bump-out, only increasing the first floor footprint by
666 sq.ft, wherein the new proposed dwelling will be of modest sized and updated to be in better
conformance with the characteristics of the neighborhood.

Four (4) New Variance(s) Requested/Required
(along with any other relief that may be required)

(1) Minimum Side (Right) Yard Setback Distance to Principal Structure; 15 feet
required,18.70 feet existing, 10.10 feet proposed — Section 30-75.2; (

2) Minimum Front Yard Setback Distance to Principal Structure (facing Lafayette Avenue);
50 feet required, 25.40 feet existing, 25.26 feet proposed — Section 30-75.2;

3) Maximum Height of Principal Structure; 35 feet required, approximately 27 feet existing,
36.25 feet proposed — Section 30-75.2. The proposed top of roof elevation (386°) results
in a building height of 36.25 feet;

@) An area of at least 10 feet in width around the foundation of any building shall be graded
downward, away from the foundation, in accordance with the requirements of the New
Jersey Uniform Construction Code; Not provided on south side of dwelling —Section 30-
96.20.g; and the subject property also includes the following pre-existing, non-
conforming variances:

existing non-conforming conditions remaining.....

(5)  Minimum Lot Area; 25,000 square feet permitted, 23,196 square feet existing — Section
30-75.2;

(6)  Minimum Lot Width at Street (Corner Lot, facing Crestwood Drive); 112.5 feet required,
76.36 feet existing - Sections 30-75.2 and 30-96.14.1;

(7)  Minimum Lot Width at Setback (Corner Lot, facing Crestwood Drive); 125 feet required,
100 feet existing - Sections 30-75.2 and 30-96.14.f;

(®) Minimum Side (Right) Yard Setback Distance to Accessory Structure (existing shed); 15
feet required, 4.11 feet existing — Section 30-96.13.a.5; and

(9)  Landscape Retaining Wall located in Public Right-of-Way (Lafayette Avenue); Three
existing stone walls — Section 30-96.15.b.1.




Applicant’s Argument(s) as to Why the Variances Requested Should be Granted:

N.J.S.A. 40:55D70(c)(2) a/k/a the flexible variance = allows a bulk variance even

B

without “hardship” or an unusual site condition, where planning goals would be
advanced and the detriments, if any, are outweighed by the planning benefits.

The plan allows for adequate light, air and open space as no building or impervious
coverage variances are required or sought as part of this application. 40:55D-2(c)

The plan allows for a modest addition to an single family dwelling of modest square
footage and dimensions that is within the general scheme and requirements of the
neighborhood and will contribute to the well being of the neighborhood and community
by fitting within the scope and size of neighboring properties. 40:55D-2(e)

The plan provides sufficient space for the construction. 40:55D-2(f)

The property in question provides sufficient space for the applicant’s plan. 40:55D-2(g)
The plan does not promote traffic congestion or blight as the existing single family
dwelling is in an already mature neighborhood. 40:55D-2(h) }

The plan will promote a desirable visual residential environment in the neighborhood and
will enhance the neighborhood with the updated addition and new front elevation of the
existing single family dwelling. 40:55D-2(i)

Finally, the plan will make more effective use of the property. 40:55D-2(m)



